(pussed 8-0)

ORDINANCE 02-15

TO AMEND CHAPTER 2.12 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "BLOOMINGTON BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY COMMISSION" (Approving a Formal Role for the Bicycle and Pedestrian Safety Commission in the Planning Petition Review Process)

- WHEREAS, Councilmember Willsey and the mayor have held discussions with members of the Bicycle and Pedestrian Safety Commission; and
- WHEREAS, the Bicycle and Pedestrian Safety Commission has expressed a desire to be more involved in reviewing planning petitions to better ensure that issues of concern to its members are more fully considered; and
- WHEREAS, the Planning Department welcomes this suggestion and welcomes the input of the Commission, and fully supports a more formal role for the Commission in the plan review process, and has already implemented much of what this expanded role will entail;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Bloomington Municipal Code 2.12.080 (6) (B) shall be amended to insert ", Plan Commission" after "Common Council".

SECTION II. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 7^{th} day of 4^{th} day of 2002.

CHRIS GAAL, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 12^{14} day of Augus r

, 2002. JØHN FÉRNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance has been submitted by Mayor Fernandez and is sponsored by Councilmember Willsey and formalizes the role of the Bloomington Bicycle and Pedestrian Safety Commission in the Planning Department's petition review process.

planning cafor file Brucfile co.Asst. Eugineering Bike/PED

Signed	wpies t
U	cupies t leyal(5